Average Annual Household Member Expenditure on Groups of Commodities
& Services by Governorates, Urban, Rural and Kingdom(in JD)

Group of Commodities &
Services

Food Stuff

Cereals and Cereal Products
Meats and Poultry
Fish
Dairy Products and Eggs
Oils and Fats
Fruits
Vegetables
Dry and Canned Legumes
Spices and Food Add Ups
Nuts
Sugar, Confect and Honey
Tea, Coffee and Cacao
Other Food Items
Beverages
Total

Alcohol, Tobacco and Cigarettes
Alcohols
Tobacco and Cigarettes
Total
Clothing and Footwear
Men's Clothing
Women's Clothing
Children's Clothing

Fabric (Cloth) and Cost of
Tailoring and Needle Work

Footwear
Total
Related Expenditure & Housing

Monthly Paid Rent for Rented
Dwelling

Imputed Rent for Owner
Occupied Dwelling

Rent Value for Free Dwelling

47.8
110.1
7.7
54.8
325
29.8
39
4.2
8.3
8.5
26.1
17.1
23.3
12.8
422.1

0.2
40.4
40.6

13.7
18.6
12.1

14

11.3
57.1

48.7

162.7

15.1

47.2
82.7
5.1
39.1
255
22,5
35.7
3.7
7.9
5.9
26.2
14.7
14.9
7.6
338.7

1.5
36.4
37.9

10.6
151
10.2

11

9.2
46.3

11

100.1

5.1

41
68.5
4.5
35.1
24.3
17.3
31.3
2.7
6.2

16.2
10.4
13

281.6

33.3
33.3

7.4
10.8
9:3

0.7

7.1
354

275

88.1

6.9

53.2
83.4
7.2
48.8
22.7
21.8
33.8
55
9.2
5.6
26.5
16.2
19.6
9.5
362.9

0.5
32.9
33.3

12.2
13.7
10.2

1.4

9.3
46.8

16.5

96.4

9.5

45.7
76.3
5.3
39.8
24.8
23.3
31.2
3.6
8.4
45
23.2
12.8
22.9
10.8
332.4

0.2
31.7
31.8

11.6
14.8
10.2

15

8.6
46.7

12.4

81.4

9.6

50.5
59.7
3.2
30.4
14.9
16.4
33
3.9
2
3.1
19.7
10.6
16.4
8.1
277.2

22.9
22.9

6.2
9.5
8.6

6.5
31.7

6.9

71.9

3.1

49
88.9

35.9
16.5
22.1
33.1
3.2
6.1
3.7
24.7
10.6
17.6
8.3
323.9

27.4
27.4

10.4
13.8
10.1

1.9

8.9
452

6.2

66.5

3.4

Amman Balga [ Zarga Madaba |Irbid | Mafraq [Jarash |Ajlun

56.2
77.2
4.8
43.6
34.1
241
35
4.7
7.4
4.2
27.3
16
171
5.9
357.6

0.1
25
25.1

9.8
13.6
9.5

0.8

8.2
42

55

67.7

0.9



or for Doing a Work

Cost of Repair,and
Maintenance of Dwelling

First Time Subscription Fees

for Water Meter

Water and Sanitation
Garbage Fee

Fuel and Lighting
Furniture and Furnishing
Household Appliances
House Utensils

House Cleaning Materials
Total

Transportation &
Communication

Education
Medical Care
Personal Care

Culture , Recreation & Sport

Other Expenses
Grand Total

6.4

0.2

12.5
2.3
54.9
25.9
10.7
4.5
18.6
362.4

179

91.3
46.5
41.2
28.3
26.3

1294.8

4.2

0.2

1.3
35.2
20.9

8.8

3.9
12.8

210.6

102.2

54.1
18.4
27.2
145
12.3
862.3

1.9

0.1

5.6
1.8
37.9
14
75
33
10.9
205.6

90.3

31.7
19.8
255
il
8.3
743.2

6.6

0.4

1.5
34.1
20.2

9.6

3.2

13
220

126

58.5
19.2
26

18
114
922.1

4.3

0.2

7.2
14
34.6
26.4
13.5
5.4
12.2
208.6

105.6

48.2
14.8
36.5
18.4
11.9
855

1.9

0.1

8.1
14
34
12.5
5.4
2.8
9.1
157.2

95.6

25.3
10.6
19.2
8.1
3.6
651.2

5.6 it
0.4 0.4
6.5 4.2
11 1.3
32.6| 312
18.9| 13.8
124 8.2
5 3.4
10.2| 14.2
168.8 | 151.9
106.5| 95.5
55.6| 418
16.3 5
249| 189
141 7.7
10.3 5
793.2| 750.4



Contd/ Average Annual Household Member Expenditure on Groups
of Commodities & Services by Governorates, Urban, Rural & Kingdom(in JD)

Group of Commodities &

Services Karak Tafiela Ma'an Agaba Urban |Rural
Food Stuff
Cereals and Cereal Products 52.5 b7.OH62.1 7l Lo ) (e s
Meats and Poultry 102.8 i e I ot el U e s Tl e
Fish 52 4.5 3.1 11 6.5 4.4
Dairy Products and Eggs 50.3 43415 8B 6H 36 AL 465l 388
Oils and Fats 17 15.9 19.6 20.1 27.8 22.1
Fruits 21.7 21.5 15.8 21.1 25.4 19.9
Vegetables 34.1 383| 278| 335| 351| 346
Dry and Canned Legumes 54 6 4.2 4.7 3.8 4.4
Spices and Food Add Ups 6.4 5.2 547, 7 7.5 8
Nuts 4.2 2.9 1.8 3.5 6.3 3.8
Sugar, Confect and Honey 25.2 21.5 24.6 18| 23.2| 247
Tea, Coffee and Cacao 16.2 11.5 9.1 10.3| 144 135
Other Food Items 15.4 18.1 S8l nLoiaiN 20615
Beverages 10.8 9.8 7.9 12.3 11.2 8.2
Total 367.2| 347.3| 298.7, 314.1| 366.2| 330.9

Alcohol,Tobacco and Cigarettes

Alcohols 0.4 0 0.1 0 0.2 0.5
Tobacco and Cigarettes 322 24| 274| 353| 364 29
Total 32.7 24 27.4 35.3 36.7 29.4
Clothing and Footwear
Men's Clothing thear 8.3 7.1 (o e e 9.2
Women's Clothing 18.5 i 1 ittt ol gt e ki i Nt e
Children's Clothing 10.8 9.7 T et 3t St 9.4
SO TR B B T
Footwear 10.4 7.6 6.4 9.8 9.8 7.8
Total 55.3 36.9 33.6 45.9 50.3 39.8
Related Expenditure & Housing
g::tt;‘éyDT;ﬂi':S"t o 165l a0l dael 0l g5l dg
Implias RonthorCharies i e G o e S B e

Occupied Dwelling

Kingdom

47.2
89.7

44.8
265
24.2

35
3.9
7.6
5.7

23.5
14.2
195
10.5
358.3

0.3
34.8
35

11.3
153
10.7

1.3

9.4
48

28.7

112.9



Rent Value for Free
Dwelling or for Doing a
Work

Cost of Repair,and
Maintenance of Dwelling

First Time Subscription
Fees for Water Meter

Water and Sanitation
Garbage Fee

Fuel and Lighting
Furniture and Furnishing
Household Appliances
House Utensils

House Cleaning Materials
Total

Transportation &
Communication

Education

Medical Care

Personal Care

Culture , Recreation & Sport
Other Expenses

Grand Total

8.5

3.1

0.1

4.9
1.2
33.9
27.8
12.4
4.9
141
205.3

114.9

56
10.8
29.3
16.7
10.8

898.9

10.9

2.2

4.9
1.3
32
23.4
8.9
2.8
18.3
178.8

94.3

34.7
9.7
224
134
6.6
768.2

6.1

3.7

0.2

5.2
1.3
31.5
14.6
6.6
2.7
12.1
169.6

92.9

21.6
13.2
20.3
11.9
6.6
696.1

35.7 12
3.6 4.7
0.3 0.2
7.9 9.2
1.9 2

364, 454

13.6 23.1

16.1 10.9
4.1 4.4
14! 15.1
262 | 285.5

103.2| 140.3

36.8 67.7

214571319

24.6 35.5

13.2 21.9
3.7 17.7

860.2 | 1053.7

6.6

3.9

0.2

7.5
1.1
32.4
18.7
8.6
3.9
12.5
177.3

96.1

37.9
11.5
24.8
11.7
9.3
768.7

10.8

4.5

0.2

8.8
1.8
42.5
22.2
10.4
4.3
14.5
261.5

130.5

61
27.4
33.1
19.6
15.8

990.4



