## Average Annual Household Member Expenditure on Groups of Commodities & Services by Governorates, Urban, Rural and Kingdom(in JD)

Group of Commodities & Services								
	Amman	Balqa	Zarqa	Madaba	Irbid	Mafraq	Jarash	Ajlun
Food Stuff								
Cereals and Cereal Products	47.8	47.2	41	53.2	45.7	50.5	49	56.2
Meats and Poultry	110.1	82.7	68.5	83.4	76.3	59.7	88.9	77.2
Fish	7.7	5.1	4.5	7.2	5.3	3.2	4	4.8
Dairy Products and Eggs	54.8	39.1	35.1	48.8	39.8	30.4	35.9	43.6
Oils and Fats	32.5	25.5	24.3	22.7	24.8	14.9	16.5	34.1
Fruits	29.8	22.5	17.3	21.8	23.3	16.4	22.1	24.1
Vegetables	39	35.7	31.3	33.8	31.2	33	33.1	35
Dry and Canned Legumes	4.2	3.7	2.7	5.5	3.6	3.9	3.2	4.7
Spices and Food Add Ups	8.3	7.9	6.2	9.2	8.4	7.2	6.1	7.4
Nuts	8.5	5.9	3	5.6	4.5	3.1	3.7	4.2
Sugar, Confect and Honey	26.1	26.2	16.2	26.5	23.2	19.7	24.7	27.3
Tea, Coffee and Cacao	17.1	14.7	10.4	16.2	12.8	10.6	10.6	16
Other Food Items	23.3	14.9	13	19.6	22.9	16.4	17.6	17.1
Beverages	12.8	7.6	8	9.5	10.8	8.1	8.3	5.9
Total	422.1	338.7	281.6	362.9	332.4	277.2	323.9	357.6
Alcohol, Tobacco and Cigarett	es							
Alcohols	0.2	1.5	0	0.5	0.2	0	0	0.1
<b>Tobacco and Cigarettes</b>	40.4	36.4	33.3	32.9	31.7	22.9	27.4	25
Total	40.6	37.9	33.3	33.3	31.8	22.9	27.4	25.1
Clothing and Footwear								
Men's Clothing	13.7	10.6	7.4	12.2	11.6	6.2	10.4	9.8
Women's Clothing	18.6	15.1	10.8	13.7	14.8	9.5	13.8	13.6
Children's Clothing	12.1	10.2	9.3	10.2	10.2	8.6	10.1	9.5
Fabric (Cloth) and Cost of Tailoring and Needle Work	1.4	1.1	0.7	1.4	1.5	1	1.9	0.8
Footwear	11.3	9.2	7.1	9.3	8.6	6.5	8.9	8.2
Total	57.1	46.3	35.4	46.8	46.7	31.7	45.2	42
Related Expenditure & Housin	g							
Monthly Paid Rent for Rented Dwelling	48.7	11	27.5	16.5	12.4	6.9	6.2	5.5
Imputed Rent for Owner Occupied Dwelling	162.7	100.1	88.1	96.4	81.4	71.9	66.5	67.7
Rent Value for Free Dwelling	15.1	5.1	6.9	9.5	9.6	3.1	3.4	0.9

or for Doing a Work								
Cost of Repair,and Maintenance of Dwelling	6.4	4.2	1.9	6.6	4.3	1.9	5.6	1
First Time Subscription Fees for Water Meter	0.2	0.2	0.1	0.4	0.2	0.1	0.4	0.4
Water and Sanitation	12.5	7	5.6	9	7.2	8.1	6.5	4.2
Garbage Fee	2.3	1.3	1.8	1.5	1.4	1.4	1.1	1.3
Fuel and Lighting	54.9	35.2	37.9	34.1	34.6	34	32.6	31.2
Furniture and Furnishing	25.9	20.9	14	20.2	26.4	12.5	18.9	13.8
<b>Household Appliances</b>	10.7	8.8	7.5	9.6	13.5	5.4	12.4	8.2
<b>House Utensils</b>	4.5	3.9	3.3	3.2	5.4	2.8	5	3.4
<b>House Cleaning Materials</b>	18.6	12.8	10.9	13	12.2	9.1	10.2	14.2
Total	362.4	210.6	205.6	220	208.6	157.2	168.8	151.9
Transportation & Communication	179	102.2	90.3	126	105.6	95.6	106.5	95.5
Education	91.3	54.1	31.7	58.5	48.2	25.3	55.6	41.8
Medical Care	46.5	18.4	19.8	19.2	14.8	10.6	16.3	5
Personal Care	41.2	27.2	25.5	26	36.5	19.2	24.9	18.9
Culture, Recreation & Sport	28.3	14.5	11.7	18	18.4	8.1	14.1	7.7
Other Expenses	26.3	12.3	8.3	11.4	11.9	3.6	10.3	5
<b>Grand Total</b>	1294.8	862.3	743.2	922.1	855	651.2	793.2	750.4

## Contd/ Average Annual Household Member Expenditure on Groups of Commodities & Services by Governorates, Urban, Rural & Kingdom(in JD)

Group of Commodities &							
Services	Karak	Tafiela	Ma'an	Aqaba	Urban	Rural	Kingdom
Food Stuff							
Cereals and Cereal Products	52.5	57.9	52.1	41	45.7	52.1	47.2
Meats and Poultry	102.8	91.3	82.5	79.1	92.5	79.9	89.7
Fish	5.2	4.5	3.1	11	6.5	4.4	6
Dairy Products and Eggs	50.3	43	35.6	36.7	46.5	38.8	44.8
Oils and Fats	17	15.9	19.6	20.1	27.8	22.1	26.5
Fruits	21.7	21.5	15.8	21.1	25.4	19.9	24.2
Vegetables	34.1	38.3	27.8	33.5	35.1	34.6	35
Dry and Canned Legumes	5.4	6	4.2	4.7	3.8	4.4	3.9
Spices and Food Add Ups	6.4	5.2	5.7	7	7.5	8	7.6
Nuts	4.2	2.9	1.8	3.5	6.3	3.8	5.7
Sugar, Confect and Honey	25.2	21.5	24.6	18	23.2	24.7	23.5
Tea, Coffee and Cacao	16.2	11.5	9.1	10.3	14.4	13.5	14.2
Other Food Items	15.4	18.1	8.8	15.8	20.4	16.5	19.5
Beverages	10.8	9.8	7.9	12.3	11.2	8.2	10.5
Total	367.2	347.3	298.7	314.1	366.2	330.9	358.3
Alcohol, Tobacco and Cigar	rettes						
Alcohols	0.4	0	0.1	0	0.2	0.5	0.3
Tobacco and Cigarettes	32.2	24	27.4	35.3	36.4	29	34.8
Total	32.7	24	27.4	35.3	36.7	29.4	35
Clothing and Footwear							
Men's Clothing	13.7	8.3	7.1	8.5	11.9	9.2	11.3
Women's Clothing	18.5	11	10.7	15.3	16.2	12.3	15.3
Children's Clothing	10.8	9.7	9	11.6	11.1	9.4	10.7
Fabric (Cloth) and Cost of Tailoring and Needle Work	1.9	0.5	0.5	0.7	1.3	1.2	1.3
Footwear	10.4	7.6	6.4	9.8	9.8	7.8	9.4
Total	55.3	36.9	33.6	45.9	50.3	39.8	48
Related Expenditure & Hous	ing						
Monthly Paid Rent for Rented Dwelling	16.5	12.6	13.6	50.1	35.5	4.8	28.7
Imputed Rent for Owner Occupied Dwelling	78	61.5	72	81.2	123.1	77.1	112.9

Rent Value for Free Dwelling or for Doing a Work	8.5	10.9	6.1	35.7	12	6.6	10.8
Cost of Repair,and Maintenance of Dwelling	3.1	2.2	3.7	3.6	4.7	3.9	4.5
First Time Subscription Fees for Water Meter	0.1	0	0.2	0.3	0.2	0.2	0.2
Water and Sanitation	4.9	4.9	5.2	7.9	9.2	7.5	8.8
Garbage Fee	1.2	1.3	1.3	1.9	2	1.1	1.8
Fuel and Lighting	33.9	32	31.5	36.4	45.4	32.4	42.5
Furniture and Furnishing	27.8	23.4	14.6	13.6	23.1	18.7	22.2
Household Appliances	12.4	8.9	6.6	16.1	10.9	8.6	10.4
House Utensils	4.9	2.8	2.7	4.1	4.4	3.9	4.3
House Cleaning Materials	14.1	18.3	12.1	11	15.1	12.5	14.5
Total	205.3	178.8	169.6	262	285.5	177.3	261.5
Transportation & Communication	114.9	94.3	92.9	103.2	140.3	96.1	130.5
Education	56	34.7	21.6	36.8	67.7	37.9	61
Medical Care	10.8	9.7	13.2	21.4	31.9	11.5	27.4
Personal Care	29.3	22.4	20.3	24.6	35.5	24.8	33.1
Culture , Recreation & Sport	16.7	13.4	11.9	13.2	21.9	11.7	19.6
Other Expenses	10.8	6.6	6.6	3.7	17.7	9.3	15.8
Grand Total	898.9	768.2	696.1	860.2	1053.7	768.7	990.4